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STATE OF NEW JERSEY
Department  of Law and Public Safety
'DIVISION OF ALCOHOLIC BbVERAGE CONTROL-
- 1060 Broad Street - " Newark 2, N. J.

BULLETIN 874:-',. o S e i;ﬁmAyks,j195o,

1. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALES TO MINOR ~ LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR
10 DLYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. '

In the. Matter of Disciplinmary . )
Proceedings against

b |
- FRANK -GENESSEN and HERMAN GEN SSEN R
T/8 PARK- STORES MARKET - . R ‘CONCLUSIONS '

Plalnfleld Ne Jo, =~ - )

Holder of Plenary Retail Dlstrlbution? )
- License D-6, issued’ by ‘the Common--
Council of the City of’ Plalnfleld
: Defendent llcensees, by Frank Genessen Partner° -
. Edward F. Ambrose Esq., appearlng for Division of Alcoholic -
Beverage Contr'ol°

—

BY THE DIRECTOR

Defendantu have pleaded gullby to a charge alleglng that they
" sold; served and delivered, and allowed, permitted and suffered the
‘service and dellvery of ‘alcoholic beverages at their licensed prem-
‘ises to a minor, in violation of ‘Rule 1 of State Regulations No. 20.

It appears from a statement made-to ABC agents by Stewart ---,
eighteen years of age, that on Februsry 4, 6, 7 and 8, 1950, he
purchased various items. of alcoholic beverages, the. total cost of -
which was §$61.61, at defendants® premises. The minor further stated
that defendants knew him very well because he had been.purchasing
groceries for his family at defendants? premises for many yearse..
Frank Genessen admitted to the ABC agents that he had sold the alco-
holic beverages to the niinor, but stated that he had asked the minor
how old he was and was shown a driver®s license which he did _not
carefully examine. The minor states that no inquiry had been made
as to his age at the time he purchased the alcoholic beverages. 1In
any event, it is clear that the defendants have not established any -
defense under the provisions of R.S. 33:1-77- : '

- Defendants have no prior adjudicated record. The minimum
‘penalty for selling alcoholic beverages to a minor is ten days. I
shall suspend defendants? license for ten days, less flve for the
plea, leaving a net suspension of five days°

Accordingly, it is, on this 21st day of April, 1950

- ORDERED that Plenary Retail Distribution License D-6, issued
by the Common Council of the City of Plainfield to Frank Genessen
and Herman Genessen, t/a Park Stores Market, for premises 627 Park
Avenue, ‘Plainfield,; be and the same is hereby suspended for five (5)
days, commencing at 9:00 a.ms May l 1950, and termlnatlng at 9:00-
a.m. May 6, 1950. .

ERWIN B. HOCK
Director.
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2. DISQUALIFICATION:- APTLLC = i .G C ION OF CRIME
DURING FIVE YEARS, LAST PLST - JPPLIb}iIOh TU TIFTDENIED.

In the Matter.of an Application )

.to -Remove’ Dlsquallflcatlon because . PN
of a Conviction, Pursuant to R.S. ) CONCLUSIONS
33:131.2. e -AND ORDER _

tase No° 801o R L ,Hf}‘ t wﬁ‘l [>f -

BY THE DIRECTOR:

On November-20, 1945, a prior appllcation filed by petitioner
was denied because he had been convicted in 194k of a crime inyolv-
1ng moral turpitude. Re Case No., 456. TFive years having elapsed
since this conviction, he has filed a new petition.. :

However, on October 5, 1949, petltloner was- agaln convicted
under a crlmlnal statute in a County Crlmlndl Court jafter a charge
of desertion had been made against hift. HeE wes sentericed to one and
one half years in the Essex County Penitentiary., The sentence was:

uspended, and he was placed on probatlon for five years, whlle he
Drov1ded adequate eupport for his minor chlld b o

The statute under Wthh rellef may be afforded petitioner by me
(Re 5. 33:1-31.2) requires satisfactory proof, among other things,
that petitioner has conducted himself in a law~abiding manner for the
.last past five years. Irrespectlve of the question as to whether the
~crime of which he was convicted in 1949 involved moral turpitude, it
'appeurs that ‘he has not - beén law- abldlno during the past flve yearss .
. The petltlon must be dismissed.

Accordlngly,‘lt is, on: thls 215t ddy oi ﬁprll 1950
: ORDERED that the petltlon htreln be and the S“me is. hereby

-*dlsmlsoed

- BRJIN B. HOCK .
- Director. -



BULLETIN 874 PAGE 3.

3. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - FAILURE TO KEEP LICENSED PREMISES
. CLOSED DURING PROHIBITED .HOURS, IN VIOLLTION OF MUNICIPAL
REGULATION - FLILURE TO. thP LICENSED PRENISES OPEN TO PUBLIC VIBW
IN VIOLATION OF MUNICIPAL REGULATION - HINDERING INVESTIGATION -
LIChISh SUSPENDED FOR 35 DAYS LES 5 ‘FOR PLbAe( oo ,

' In the Matter of D1501pllnary B
Proceedlngs againgt

NANCY CAMARATA & ANTHONY VOLPE )
- 36 Totowa Avenue . _ CONCLUSIONS
Paterson 2, N. J., ' AND ORDER

)
Holders "of Plenary Retail Consump- )
tion License C-11k, issued by the

Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control ) ‘
of the City of Patersono B gt

Defendant-~ llcensees, by Anthony Volpe, Partner. .
Edward F. Ambrose, Esqg., appearing for Division of Alcoholic
‘ o . Beverage . Control

¢+ BY THE DIRECTOR:
..

h Defendants pleaded non wvult to cnaxges alleglng that ‘on Sundﬂy,
March 5, 1950, in violatIon of local regulations, they (1) failed
to keep their licensed' premises closed between 3:00 a.m. and 1300
p.m.: (2) failed to keep the interior of their premises-open to
public. view .during those hours: end (2) hindéred and failed to faci-

llbatc the 1nveut1gatlon made at thblr llcensed premises on said

The munlclpal regulutlons prohlolt licensed premises from belhg
open between the hours of 3:00 @o.m. and 1:00 p.m. on Sundays, and
require that during those hours there shall be a clear view of the
interior of the licensed premises from the public thoroughfare° On
Sunday, March 5, 1950, between 3:00 a.m. and 3:50 a.m., the /venetian

~blinds on the windows and front door of the tavern were drawn: su¢f1~
ciently to prevent:a ‘public view from the outside of the licensed -
premises. The ABC agents were able, however, to peer through a

" window upon which a venetian blind did not fit too: closely. They
observed ten pdtrons, some of whom were seated at the bar and the
others at tables in the barroom. - All of the patrons appeared t6 -
have drinks in fraont of them. The ABC ogcnts knocked at the front
door of the licensed premises orn- two occasions and, although they
made known their identity to the bartender, who ‘was subsequently i
identified as one of the licensees, they were not. permitted.to enter.
Thereafter, some of the patrons left the. premlses by way of a side
doors At about 3:50 Qemo, the said- llcensee, in the company of four
other persons, left the'licensed premiseés. One-of the ageénts, after
presenting his:credentials to the licensee, requested permission to {\
inspect the licensed premlsea, but the llCenuee refused to comply N,
with his request,. saylng Twhat do” you want to bother me for, I am ‘
one of the boysui The llcensee and two companlons thereafter drove
away in an automoblle° : . : :

A
/
’

Defendants have no preV1ous a@g 1cated recordo I shell susnend
-defendants® license .or charges (1) -an¥, (2) for fifteen and five day'
respeétively (Re Vitrone, Bulletin ovlkhltem 5): and on charge

- for fifteen days (cf. Niewinski, )ulletlnx5h/, Item 9). Five aeyg\
will be remitted for the plea entered herefh, leaving a net suspen—
sion of thirty dayse Y
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‘Accordingly, it is, on this 2lst day of April, 1950

ORDERED that Plenary.Retail ‘Consumption Licénse C- 114, issued by
the Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control .of the ‘City.of Paterson to
Nency. Camarata &. Anthony:. Volpe for premises 36 Totowa Avenue,
Paterson, bé 'and the same is hereby suspended for a period of thirty
(30) days, commencing at. 3: OO a.m.. May 2, 1950 and terminating at
3:00 a.m. June 1, 1850, o

ERWIN B. HOCK
Directoru .

Lo DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - ALLEGWD SALE OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES
BELOW FAIR TRﬁDE MINIMUM - CHARGE. DISMISQLDo o ;

In the Matter of DlSClpllnqry_ o )'

Proceedings against .
KINGS LIQUORS CORPORATION . ) »
181 Spruce Street : 9 _ CQﬁngg%ggS,
Newark 3, N. J., ' & -

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump- )
tion License C-363, issued by the

Municipal Board of Alcoholic o)
Beverage Control of the City of ’
Newark°

Harry G. Cohen, '.Esq° by James E. Masterson, Esq., lttornsy for
' Defendqnt llcensee°
William F. Wood Esq 5 appearlng for Division of Alcohollc Bevcrage
Control° :

BY THE DIRECTOR:

The defendant pleadedinot guilty to a charge alleging that on
November 3, and again on November L, 1949, it sold a pint bottle of
SeagramYS Seven Crown Blended Whiskey below the minimum consumer
price, in v1olgt10n of Rule 5 of State Regulatlons No. 30.

The 1n01dent of November 3, 19L is’ supported only by . the testl—
mony of the patron who allegedly made  the purchase. In accordance
with the’ principle enunciated in Re Weiss and Hochberg, Bulletin 51k,
Ttem 10, to the effect that, in this type of case, no finding of

“guilt. w1ll be made on the mere uncorroborated testlmony of a 31ngle
- witness, this portion of the charge must be dismissed. Cf o
Re Sportman*s Cafe, Inco, Bulletin 669 Item 1. - :

)

The plcture that emerges from the: 1nc1dent of November 4, 1949
is, at best,. a confusing-one, and.no useful purpose will be served p
by relatlng all of the. 1ncon51stent details since a study of the
record leaves me. swith considerable doubt whether the alleged trans-
action resultea in & consunmmated sale.below tne Fair Trade prlce as
.charged. Under the circumstances.of this case; the defendant is
entltled to.the benefit of that doubt. The remelnlng portlon of this
charge therefore, must llkew1se be dismissed.

Accordlngly, it 15, on this 24th day OL fprll 1950

: ORDEQED that the charge hereln be and the same .is hereby
dismissed. i ; . e .

ERWIN B, HOCK'
Director.
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5. ALPPELLATE DECISIONS - NEWARK TAVERN ASSOCIATiON INC, v. NEWARK
- AND SUBALPINA MUTUAL AID SOCI&TY OF NEWARK, NEW JERSE¥o

NEWARK TAVERN ASDOCIATION INCO,A )

Appellent, ) : o
‘ | | ON APPEAL
-vs- _ )~ CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER
HUNICIPAL BOARD OF ALCOHOLIC ) R '

BEVERAGE CONTROL OF THE CITY CF -
NEWARK, and SUBALPINA MUTUAL AID )
SOCIETY OF NEWARK, NEW JERSEY,

Respondents..

Sidney Simandl, Es(., Attorney for Aopellanto -

Charles Hdndler Esq., by George B. Astley, Esq., Attorney for
Res pondbnt Municipal Board of -Alcoholic Bevergge Control.

indrew F.. Zazzali, Esq., Attorney for Respondent Subalpina Mutual
Aid 8001ety of 1 Mewark, New Jerseye

BY THE DIRECTOR:

This is an appeal from resbondent Board's issuancé'df'a'blub _
license to respondent Society, a New Jersey corporatlon incorporated.
on or about Lprll 25, 1892. S : D

The appeal:record before me discloses that application for the
club license was signed and sworn to by'ﬂJanph Reboli, Financial
Secretary'®, Rcspondent Societyfs president 1is Gulllo Cr001ano ap-
parently, it has no vice-~ pr631dent° : : *

Our Aloohollc Beverage Law prov1desog ““11 appllcatlons shall.
be duly sworn .to by each of the applicants....except in cases of
applications by corporations whlch shall be duly sworn to by the
president or vice- pre51dcnu” (ReSo 33:1-25)

- The statute lcaveu no room for construction 1n thls regard

(See Re Great Atlantic and Pacific Tea Company, Bulletin 319, Ttem Lo
Respondent Society®s application, signed and sworn to by the ‘Finan-
cial Secretary, was fatally defective and respondent Board had no
Jjurisdiction to issue the license. In view of the failure. to meet
the indiceted, essential Jurlsdlctlonal reqdlrement I must cancel
the license. It is unnecessary, in the light of thls conclusion, to
consider here various other obgectlons which. were advanced by appel—
lant for revcrsal :

Accordlngly, 1t is, on thls 24th day of Aprll 1950,

ORDERED that the action of respondent Municipal Board of Alco-
holic Beverage Control of thé City of Newark granting the application
of respondent Subalpina Mutual Aid 6001ety of Newark, New Jersey, be
and the same is hereby reversed; and it is

FURTHER ORDhRED that the club llcense (CB-65) issued to respon-.
dent. Subalpina Mutuel Aid Society of Jemgrn, New Jersey, be and the
same is hereby cancelled, set aside and declared null and void, and
said respondent is hereby directed forthwith to cease all alcoholic
beverage activity under the lIicense heretofore issued to -it.

ERWIN B. HOCK
Director.
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6. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALES TO MINOR - PRIOR RECORD - LICENSE
-SUSPENDED FOR 15 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. o B
In the Matter of Dlsolpllnary )
Proceedings agalnst ' : ikljii_'
CHARLES E. BETZ |

T/a CHARLIE®S BAR & GRILL - )".’ . CONCLUSIONS

West Park Ave., Route 35 . AND ORDER
Ocean Township (Monmouth County) ) Lo R

RFD 1, Asbury Park, N. J.,

)

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump- -
tion License C-6, issued by the )
Township Commlttee of Ocean Townshlo
(Monmouth County). ,
J. Stanley Herbert, Esq., Autorncy for Defendant llcensee° o
bdward F. Ambrose Esqs, appearlrg for Division of Alcohollc

A ' Beverage Control -

BY THE DIRECTOR:

Licensee pleaded non vult to charges alleging that (1) on - .
April 1, 1950, he sold alcoholic beveragcs to and permitted the con-
sumptlon thereof on his licensed premises by a minor; and (2) on
April 2, 1950, he sold alcoholic bcver“ges to and- pormltted the con-
sumotlon thereof on his licensed premises by & minor, both in viola-
tion, of Rule 1 of Steate negulatlons Noo 20,

"On Aprll l 1950, in the early mornlng nours, two membcrs of
the Army M.P. Town Patrol, in checking military personnel in" defend-
ant's tavern, found one soldier~ Private Donald C. ----, with a pass
pléinly stamped ‘minorf. The sold1c1 was drlnklng beer Wthh he had
-Just purchasod from defendant?s bartender.. A : :

At appr0X1mately the same. time on April 2, 1950 the same thlng
occurred, except that a different soldier, Rocrult Thomas Jo ==m~, wWas
involved Both minors were nineteen years of ageo, e

Licensee has a prior record° His license was. suspended for
twentwalve days net, effective fugust 20, 1946, for Wrefills®, and
again for twenty-flve days,. effectlve February 45, 1947, for a similar
charge. See Bulletin 726, Item 6 and Bulletin 750, Ttem 8. ‘Consider-
ing the previous record, I shall suspend ‘the llcense for fifteen dayso
gemlttlng five. days for the plea w1ll leave a net suspcn51on of ten |

ayso . . i . .

Accordlngly, it is, on thls 2Lth day of fpril, 195O

ORDERED that Plencry Retail Consumptlon Llcen5e C 6., issued by
the Township Committee of the Township of Q¢ezn (Monmouth County) to
Charles E. Betz, t/a Charlie's Bar & Grill, West Park Aveé., Route 35,

~Ocean Township (Monmouth County) be and tne:aame'ls hereby: suspcndod
for a period of ten (10) days, commencing .at 3: OO Eel. May 1, 1950
and termlnatlng at 3 00 a.m. Nay 11, 1950. L

I B. AOPK

ERWIN
irector.”

" Di
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7o DISCIPLINARY 'PROCEEDINGS - SALEu”TO MINORS = SALE OF ALCOHOLIC
BEVERAGES BELOW FAIR TRADE MINIMUM - LICENSE SUQPENDFD FOR 25 DAYS,

LESS 5 FOR PLEA.

In the Matter of D1801p11nary )
Proceedlngs agalnst MR

7
CHRISTIAN ADOLPH BACKHAUS L |
T/a LAKE END INN i L
West Shore Road © 7 CONCLUSIONS ™ -+ o

Roxbury Townshlp AND ORDER .. ...
P. O. Landlng,; gJo,.: R
. Holder.of Plenary Retail Cons*“p‘f““”"”"‘"‘yw"Jﬁ'”’r
tion License (=6, issued by -the et e L

Township Committee of. the Townsn¢p B A
,.of Roxburyo h : - R

nugene F. ﬂlllery, Esqu Attorney for Defcndant llcensee°
Edward F. Ambrose ﬁuq ’ appearlng for Division of Alcoholic |
.“:'ia Coie : o BeVerage Control

BY THT DIRECTOR

- Defendant has plegded non vulu to charges ulleglng‘thdt (1) ‘he

sold served end deliver<d and. allowed, pormlttcd and suffered the*

'serv1oe and delivery of olcoholwc beverages dt his licensed premises
- to minors, ‘in violation of Rule 1:o6f otate Regulatlons Noo_ZO and.,
”{(2) he :sold. alcoholic beverages at retail below-the mlnlmum consumer
:Aprlce, in v1olat10n of Rule 5 of St“te chulaflons No. 30 -

On March 3 1950 two 17 -year- old youthu purcnased and were
served with a glass of beer apiece on defendant?s.licensed. premises.
At: said time and place. the minors also“purthased” eleven” quarts of
beer: and . a L/5 quart (fifth) bottle of Imperigl Blended Whiskey' for
off- premlses consumption. The deferidant admitted chqrglng $3.60 for s
the L4/5 quart (fifth) bottle of Imperial Blended WhHiskey. The mini-

- nmum corisumer price of 5ﬂ1d item as listed in the. current "Llst of
nwnlmum Resale Prices®, cffectlve Jcnuary €y 1050, is @3 63

Defendant Has no previous ngudlcatea r'ecordo I shall there-
fore, suspend hlS llcenue on charge (1), because of the age, of the
‘mlnnrs and the amount of dlCOhOllC ‘beveriges sold to them, for a .
. period of fifteen days, and on charge (2) for a period of "ten days,_
" (Re Lugowe et ?lo, ‘Bulletin 871, Item 15), making'd. total suspension
‘of twenty-five deys. Five days will be remitted bécause of the plea

entered hereln leav1ng a net susoen51on of twenty daysoﬁ

' Accordlngly,:lt 1s, on ths 26th day of Lprll 1950

L ORDERED that Plenary Retall Concumptlon Llcense C 6, 1ssu°d by
.- the. Townshlp Committee of the. Townohlp of Roxbury to Chrlstlan Adolph
" Backhaus, t/a Lake End Inn, for premises West Shore Road, "Roxbury
Township, be and the.seme is hereby suspended for a perlod of twenty
(20) days, commen01ng at 2 0G ae.m. May 3, 1950, and terminating at
2:00 a.m. May 23, 1950,

ERWIN B. HOCK
Director.
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8. DISQUALIFICATION - PRWVIOUS PEil ION DENIED - APPLICATION HEREIN
GRANTED. » :

In the Matter of an Application )
~tc Remove Disqualification .
because of a Conviction, Pursuant ) , CONCLUSIONS
to R. S. 3321-3102o fo - AND ORDER

Case No° 835

BY THE DIRECTOR:

Petitioner, who has heretofore becn ruled ineligible to hold
a liquor license or to be connected with the holder of such @ license
because of his conviction of a crime 1nvolv1ng morel turpitude
(Case No. 267, Bulletin 570, Item 9), has reapplied for a removal of
his dlaquallflcatlon,Vpursuwnt to permission granted hlm on MQV 26,

1943-

, It appears from the testimony of petitioner that in 1943 he
discontinued the business of 2 rooming house proprietor (a pre=~
requisite for relief in the instant rehsbilitation proceeding, see
Case No. 267, supra). Since the hearing held at this Division in
1043, petltloner has been law-abiding except that on September 25,
1944, he was convicted under a local ordlnunce for gamb¢1né (cards)°

Petitioner testified that since 1043 ho has been employed as
circulation manager by a publishing company He submitted his resig-
naetion, effective April 15, 1950, after his employer had advised him
that he was to be transferred to another office of the company loca-
ted in another state. -

Petitioner produced three businessmen as character witnesses
who have known petitioner nine or more years. They testified that
petitioner bears. a reputation for being a law-abiding person in the
communlty in Wthh he resides. '

The Pollce Department of the muplclpalluy wherein - pctltloncr
- lives has advised that there are no complaints or investigations pend-
ing concerning petltloner at the- pruuent time.

From the ev1dunce I concluae that p(tltloncr has conducted
himself in = law—abldlng manner during the five years last past and
that his association with the’ dlCuhOllC b@VCTQgL industry will not be
contrary to public-interest, : :

Accordingly, it is, on this 26th day of April, 1950

ORDERED that. petitioner?®s stauutory dlsquallflcatlan because
of the conviction of crime mentioned in Case No. 267, supra, be and
the same is hereby rcmoved in “CCOfchCG wilth the provisions of R.S.
33¢1-31.2, : A

ERWIN B. HOCK'
Director.
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9.

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDIN&S ~ SALE OF 4LCOHOLIC BEVERAGES DURING

- PROHIBITED HOURS, IN VIOLATION OF MUNICIPAL REGULATION - FAILURE
. TO KEEP LICENSLD PREMISLS CLOSED DURING PROHIBITED HOURS, IN
" VIOLATION: OF. MUNIGCIPAL. REGULATION -, POSSESSING FILTHY STATUETTE
© 0N LICENS@D PReNT £s, LIN VIOLATION OF RULE .17 OF STATE REGULATIQNS
© NO, 20 < LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 25 DAYS -LESS 5 FOR PLEA.
In the Matter of Dlsc1p11nary )
Proceedings against-.. = = .
CLUB BENMAR, INC. =~ ) |
- ‘CONCLUSIONS
1461 Broadway Y " AND ORDER

~Paterson h, Ne,uo,

Holder of Plenary Retall Consunp— )

tion License C-5, "issued by the

Boerd of Alcoholic Beverage )

Control of the City of Peterson.

Club benmar Inc., by James Dodds, Pre51deptn :

udward F. Ambrose msq , appearing Ffor Division of Alcoholic.
:  Beverage Control

BY THE DIRECTOR:

Defendant has pleaded mon wvult to -charges alleglng that it (1)
sold alcoholic beverages on. “its licensed premises after 3:00 a.m.
and before 7:00 a.ms on sacurdcy,‘February 95 1950, and again on .
Saturday, March 18, 1950, in violation.of & locer‘ordlnance
(2) failed to have its licensed premises clogsed during said hours,
in- violation of a local ordlncnce, and (3) allowed, permltted and -
suffered on its licensed premises and had in its possession, obscene,
indecent, filthy, lewd, lascivious and disgusting matter, i.e., a
sta*uetue in v1olat10n of Rule 17 of State Regulatlons Noo 20. .

On each of the deys spe0111ed in the" cnarges, defendantqs

.licensed .premises, in charge of James Dodds, - Presldent of said cor-

porate defendant, was in full operation after 3:00 a.m., and untll
3325 &.m. one day and3:L5 the other; albeit behind lécked front -
doors and under dimmed lights. D1v181on agents on the premises pur-
chased and consumed alcoholic beverages during the said hours
Alcoholic beverages were also sold and served to variqus other:
petrons and several customers entered by way of g 51de door- Appar—
ently deflendant corporation was running wide open, in violation of
the section of the ‘Paterson City Ordlnance referred to in charges
(l) and (2)‘,0 .

Without a detailed description of the figurine, which would
serve no purpose, there can be no doubt as to its obscene and.
indecent cnerOCtere) It was displayed in the licensed premises in
sucn & way as To-be clearly v1s1b1e by customers at the bar.

Defendant‘s only prior re“ord is a suspen51on of ten days,.
imposed by the State Commissionér in 1946 on a2 charge that its. thvﬂ
principal stockholder was not a:résident of New Jerseyo The present
stockholders were not involved in t?eL yiolation, ‘and said VlOldElOH
is.of such a nature as not to werrent being con51derea as aggravating
the present violation, Re Italian’ Kitchens, Inc., Bulletin 535, Item
10. I shall suspend defenaantvs license for fifteen days .on cherﬁes
(1) and (2), cf. Re Dabrowski, Bulletin 687, Item &, and for an addi-
tional ten days on charge (’3)° Remitting flve days for the plea.,
will leave z net suspenslon of tweltv davso‘-

Accordlngly, it 1s, ‘ort th1s 24th day of Aprll 1950
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ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption.License C-5, issued
by the Board of Alcoholic:Beverage Control of the City of Paterson
to Club Benmar, Inc., for premises 461 Broadway, Paterson, be and

. the same is hereby suspended -for a period of twenty (20) days, com=
mencing at 3:00 a.m. April 28, 1950, and terminating at 3:00 a.m.
May 18, 1950, o o ’

. ERWIN B. HOCK
Director.:

10. SEIZURE?-YFORFEITURE PROCEEDINGS - ILLICIT STILL AND EQUIPMENT .
ORDERED FORFEITED - PREMISES ORDERED PADLOCKED - MOTOR VEHICLE
EIZED ON PREMISES RETURNED TO INNOCENT LIENOR. S

In the Matter of the Seizure on , ) Case No. 7589
February 20, 1950, of a still, a ‘ A ' '
quantity of mash, alcohol and a ) o
Buick -convertible, on the premises g ON HEARING _
occupied by Harry Sweet, located on ) CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER
Guuspun Road, off Route LO, Pemberton , ,
Township, County of Burlington and
state of New Jersey. )

Chivian & Chivien, Esgs., by-Louis Chivian, Esg., Attorney for

- - General Motors Acceptance Corp.

Harry Castelbaum, Esq., appearing for. the Division of Alcoholic

' Beverage Control. ' ’

BY THE DIRECTOR:

) This matter comes before me pursuant to the provisions of =
Title 33, Chapter 2, Revised Statutes of New Jersey, to determine
whether a still, a quantity of mash and alcohol and a Buick convert-
ible, described in a schedule attached hereto, seized on February 20,
1950 on premises occupied by Harry Sweet located on Gumspun Road,
off Route 40, in Pemberton Township, New Jersey, constitute unlawful
property and should be forfeited, and further, to determine whether
the premises should be padlocked. -

_ It appears that on the day in question ABC agents found an . |
illicit still in the basement of Harry Sweet's dwelling at the above
address. .Persons who gave their names ag Herry Sweet, Stanley
Herbert, Robert Redding and Broade Hall were in the dwelling at the
.time. The Buick car was parked on the premises & few feet from the
dwelling. ’

The illicit still, the appurtenant equipment, and the Buick
car, seized on the premises, constitute unlawful property and are
subject to.:seizure and forfeiture. R.S5. 33:2-2 to 5 inclusive.

When the matter came on for hearing pursuant to R.S. 33:2-4,
. @n appearance was entered on behalf of General Motors Acceptance
. Corporation, which sought recognition of an alleged lien claim
egainst the motor vehicle. No one appeared to oppose forfeiture of
the still:or its equipment or to oppose padlocking of thée premises.

. The motor vehicle bore license plates issued to one Ernest
Moore by the Department of Revenue of.the State of Pennsylvania.
The finance company presented a certificate issued by such Depart-
ment evidencing title to ‘said car in the name of Ernest Moore with
a8 notation thereon that the finance company held a lien thereon in
the sum of $1956.48, - : s -
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The flnance company preoented a condltlondl Qales contracty
assigned to such company, evidencing the sale of such car on July 23,
1949 to Moore by Wilkie Buick, Inc. for the purchase price of"

- $2209.50, with an unpaid balance of $1956.48 payable in monthly
1nstallments.h The present balﬂnce due on such contract 1is w1398 63,

. The credlt mandger of the flndnce company testlfled that he
approved Moore's application for credlt on the basis-of confirmation
of information submitted by Moore that he was employed as a machin-
ist by an industrial concern for seven years and was earning a sub=
stantial salary. -

When payments on the contract became in default after December
23, 1949, the finance company-endeavored to ascertain ‘the where-
abouts of the car for the purpose of repossessing the same, but was
unsble to locate the car until it was seized.

Redding was in pos se331on of the car at the time of the
seizure and for some time priof thereto. ~He had contracted to pur-
chase what appears to be the same .car from the same dealer a few

~days prior to the sale of the car to Moore. Redding®s application

~ for credit was submitted to the General Motors Acceptance Corpora-
tion. Since Redding had a crimineal record, which included liquor
law violations, the matter had some aspects of the purchase of a
vehicle by a person with a criminal record in the name of a person
with a clear record, sometimes termed a fstraw® man transaction,
with either the dealer or the finance company aware of such fact.

‘ However, thc flnance company huw'DlOdhCOd wts orlglnal docu-
mcntss which disclose that Redding's application was rejected solely
because his employment could not be completely verified and because
the bank which he geve as reference reported him as very slow paying.
His application was not rejected because of any detrimental informa-
tion concerning his character or background. The presentation of
Readlng?s appllcatlon and Mooref®s application within a few days of
each other does not of itself imply that the finarice company should
have suspected that it wes one and the same transaction, in view of
ehcll rge number of applications of this nature submitted to it
deily. -

After careful con31deratlon of the evidence I am gatlsfled
that the General Motors Acceptance Corporation acted in good faith
and had no knowledge that the motor vehicle would be used in con—
nection with the operation of en illicit still, or reason. to suspect
such fact or that the person with whom it dealt was not the dCbUQl
purchaser of the motor vehicle. Accordingly, I shall recognize its
lien pursuant to the discretionary authorlty afforded me by R.S.

33:2-7.

Tt appears “that the lien of @1398@83;and tne costs of seizure
and storage of thé motor vehiclc excceds its appralsed retail value.
Hence, it would not benefit the state to retain the motor vehicle
for the use of a state institution conditioned upon payment of such
lien. The motor vehiclé will therefore be turned over to the.finance
company upon payment of the costs oi its selzure and utordgeo_ o

ccoralngly, it is DETERMINED and ORDERED that if on or before
the dth day of May, 1950, GenorclvHotors Acceptance Corporation pays
the costs anurred in the seizurc and storage of the Buick convert-
lblc, more particularly described in Schedule %A% attached hereto,
such motor vehlcle'W1ll be' returned to its and 1t lo further '

DETERMINED and ORDERED that the bslance of the selzed proporty
described in Schedule “A# constitutes unlawful property and the Qdme
be and hereby is forfeited in accordance with the provisions of R.S.
3332-5 and that it be retained for the use of hospitals and state,
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county- end mun1c1pal 1nst1tut10ns or destroyed -in whole or in part
at the direction of the Director of tHe Division of Alcohollc
Beverege Control; ‘and 1t 1s further :

ORDERED thet thé dwelllng occuplcd by Harry Sweet located on
Gumspun Road, off Route 4O, Pemberton Townshlp, County of Burlington
and State of New Jersey,: belng the building in which the still was
seized, shall not be used or- occupled for any purpose whatsoever,
for & perlod of six months, commen01ng the 1lst day of June, 1950

. ERWIN Bo HOCK :
Dateds Lpril 27, 1950. _ Dlrector°

CChﬁDULu “A”

~ gets copper colls

- copper cooker

- copper preheater:

- 5-gal. can alcohol

100-gal. wooden receiving tank |

-~ 250-gal. hogsheads with mash

- empty 250 gal: hogsheads

- 5-gal. enpty cans

~ Buick convertible, Serlal #14858751 1949 Pe.
Reg. 22 LU 2, Engine #50666677 :

Miscellaneous personal property .

= ONUT\U
]

]

11. DISCIPLINARY® PROCEEDINGS - SALE TO MINOR - LICENSE.SUSPENDED FOR
‘10 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA, SRR '

In the Matter of Disciplinary | ) -
Proceedlnge against ' '

IS/4C FRIEDMAN & PERL FRIEDMAN ) C .
'.T/a SEA SHELL CAFE - U L O
2100 Pacific Avenue ‘ : o

Atlantic City, N. J., ) -
Holders of Plenary Retail Consump- '
tion License (C-175, issued by the )
Board of Commissioners -‘of che City
Jof Atlentic Cltyo SR )
Isaac C, Ginsburg, Esq., ﬁtuorney for Defendant licensees.
Edward F. Ambrose, Esqg., appearlrg for Division of Alcoholic
: - Beverage Control.

BX Tdb DIRECTOR:

Defendants plead non vult to a charge alleging that they sold
[ served and delivered and allowed, permitted and suffered the serv1cc
" and delivery of alcoholic bcverages at their licensed. premises to a
.-minor, in violation of Rule 1 of State Regulations No. 20.

_A.The.file herein_diselOSes that in the early morning of April 2,
1950, Corporal Billy T.----, nineteen years of age, purchased a coke
thghball which he descrlbed as “a snot of rye whlskey mixed with
cokei, B -

‘ Dcfendants have no previous. ngudlcated record. + I shell, there-
fore, suspend defendants? license for a perlod ‘of ten days, less
flve days for the plea, leav1na=a net suspension.of five days.

Re lHeaton, Bulletln 853 Item b,

Accordlngly, 1t 1s, on- thls 27th day of Aprll 1950
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ORDERED that Plenary Retall Consumptlon License C-175, igsued ! by’
the Board of Commissioners of the City of- Atlentic Clty to Isaac
Friedman & Perl Friedman, t/a Sea Shell Cafe, for premises 2100
Pacific Avenue, Atlantic City, be and the same is hereby suspended
for & period of five (5) days, commencing at 7:00 a.m. May 1, 1950

‘and terminating at 7:00 a.m. May 6, 1950. ‘ v

= ERWIN B. HOCK (Qjé
N .~ Director. .

12.  DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS -~ SALE TO MINOR - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR
10 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. PRNDED Fon

~ In the Matter of Disciplinary )
Proceedings against —

THOMAS J. MeDONOUGH B
T/a ERIN CAFE - : o ) CONCLUSIONS

123 South Arkansas Avenue . “AND ORDEE .. i
iblantlc City, N. J., ) ' :

Holder of Plencry Retail Consunl )

tion License C-35, issued by the

"Boerd. of Comm1551onors of the - )

City of Atlanth City.

Iszac C. Ginsburg, Loqo hAttorney for Defendant- licensee.

anard F° Ambrose, quo 9ppear1ng for Division of Alcoholic
: . o Beverage Control,'

N

EY- THm DIRLCTO

Defbndgnt he 'ploadcd non vult to & cnorgo ulleglng that he
sold, ‘served  and delivered and allowcu, permitted and suffered the
scrv1ce and delivery of alcoholic beverages at his licensed premises
to a mlnor 1n v1alut1Jn of Ralo 1 OL Staue nevulutlunq Nou ZOan

The flle harcln dl’ClOb@S that on the cvenlng of Aprll l 1950
and early morhing of }priT 2; 1950, Lorporul Billy Tvﬁ‘--, nlncteen c
years of age, purchased twg cokﬂ hlgﬂbolls, which. he. descrlbed as
g shot of rye wh1°kcy mixed with’ coketr, o

Defendant has no previous, adJudﬂcatL recorda I shall; “there-
fore,. suspend defendant¥s license for a p@rlod of ten days, less
flVo ddYS for the ples, lcaving & net suspension of flVb days°
Re heoton Bullptln 653 Item 8o S

Accordlngly, it JV,‘on thls R7th’ day of Apr1l 1950 N
OR DERED that Plenary Reteil Congumption Llccnue C 35, 1ssued by
the Board of Commissioners of the City of Atlantic City to Thomas J.
lMcDonough, t/a Erin Cafe, for preﬁwsﬂs 123 South Arkansas Avenue,
Etlantic City, be and thc samc¢ is hereby suspended for a period of
five (5) deys, commencing at 7:00 a.m. Mey 1, 1950, and terminating
at 7:00 a.m. Muy 6 19)0° :

ERWIN B. HOCK
Director.
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13. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS -~ SALES TO MINORS - LICENSE SUSPENDED
FOR 15 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA.

In the Matter of Disciplinary )
Proceedings against ‘

MARY A. DRENGUBA , '
T/a BRASS RAIL BAR & REST. ) CONCLUSIONS
432 South Broad St. AND ORDER
Trenton 10, N. J., )

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump- )

tion License C-27, issued by the

Board of Commissioners of the )

City of Trenton.

Mary A. Drenguba, Defendant-licensee, Pro Se. L

Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., appearing for Division of Alcoholic
Beverage Control.

BY THE DIRECTOR:

Defendant has pleaded guilty to a charge alleging that she
sold,. served and delivered alcoholic beverages to minors at her
licensed premises, and permitted said minors to consume alcoholic
beverages at her licensed premises, in violation of Rule 1 of State
Regulatlons NO@ 20,

The flle herein discloses that on the evening of Monday, April
10, 1950, Corporal Joseph ---, Corporal John ---- and Private Charles
---- were present in defendantt®s licensed premises with another
soldier who was of full age. The file further discloses that defend-
ant admitted in a written statement given to ABC &sgents that she had
sold alcoholic beverages to the three minors without questioning any
of them as to thelr age. Each of the tlxee mlnors was nineteen years
of age.,

Defendant has no prior record. Because of the number of minors
involved, I shall suspend defendant“s-license for a period of fifteen -
days, instead of the minimum period of ten days imposed for sale to
a minor where no aggravating circumstances appear. Re Ramsey, Bulle-
tin 769, Item 1. I shall remit five days for the pled, leaving a net
suspension of ten days. :

Accordingly, it is, on this 28th day of April, 1950,

ORDERED that  Plenary Retail Consumption License C-27, issued
by the Board of Commissioners of the City of Trenton to Mary A. .
Drenguba, t/a .Brass Rail Bar & Resto, for premises 432 South Broad
Street, Trenton, be and the same is hereby suspended for ten (10) -
days, commen01ng at 2:00 a.m. May 8, 1950, and terminating at 2:00
a.m., May 18, 1950.

- ERWIN B. HOCK
Director.
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- 14. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALES TO MINORS - PRIOR RECORD -
LICENSE SUS hNDhD FOR, 20 DAYS; LESS 5 FOR :PLEA,r .. .. .-

In the: Matter of . D1501p11nary ) ;”:15..1,‘, gsg: Lo
‘Proceedlngs agalnst T :{} T ST TP ST
J}NRY CESAR - i U mA ET o) oA e
. T/a CESER'S CAFE "‘?W“'j“' ;“j;" R raTANG
- L60=L6Y Lamberton Street: SR Cgﬁnggéggs
Trenton 10, N. J., ) ' £

Holder of Plenary:Retail Consump-
tion License C-159, issued:by the )
Board of Commissioners of the

City of Trenton. ) '

- e e em em e am e wa e s ,..— -_ e -

Katzenbach & Salvatore, qus° ﬁtborneys for Defendant llcensee
Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., appearlng for Division of Alcoholic -
, Beverage Control,, o

BY THE DIRECTOR:
Defendant has pleaded non vult to the follow1ng charges

al, On Sunday, kpril 9, 1950, you seld, served ,and dellvered

- and allowed, permitted and suffered the service ‘and delivery

- of alcohollc beverages directly or indirectly, at: your -
licensed premises to Corooral Joseph --~- and. Corporal John
————, both ‘of ‘the U, "S- Army and: both being persons under the
age of twenty-one (21) years, and sllowed, permitted and suf- .,
fered the consumption of alcoholic beverages by such persons ;-
upon your licensed pr‘emlses9 in violation of Rule 1 of State

' Regulatlons No. 20 e - _ ‘N?ﬁig-u¢,”

w2, .On Monday, Pprll lO 1950 you sold served and dellvered
and allowed, permitted and suffered the service and delivery
of alcohollc beverages, directly or 1nd1rectly, at your .
licensed premises to Corporal Joseph" ----"and Private Charles
----, both of the U. S. Army and both being persons.: under the
age of twenty-one (21) years,. and allowed, permltted and . suf-
fered the Consumption of alcoholig¢ beverages by such persons
upon your licensed premises; in violation of Rule 1 of State
Regulations No. 20.% ' -

The file here;n dlscloses that, on the evening of April 9,
Corporal Joseph ---- and Corporal John ---- were present in defend-
ant's premises. In statements given to ABC agents they allege that
each of them consumed from ten to fifteen glasses of beer which were
served to them by defendant-licensee and paid for by Corporal John
---~- and another patron in the licensed premises.

The file also discloses that on the evening of April 10, 1950,
Corporal Joseph ---- again visited defendant®s premises accompanied
by Private Charles ----. 1In statements given to ABC agents each of
them alleges thet he consumed several drinks of beer and whiskey
which were served to them by a bartender in defendantf?s premises.
Each of the three minors was nineteen years of age.

Because of the number of minors involved, ‘I would, ordinarily,
suspend defendantt®s license for fifteen days. Re Drenguba (decided
herewith). However, defendant has a prior record. The local issuing
authority suspended his license for a period of five days effective
September 26, 1944, for selling alcoholic beverages to minors. This
is a second 51m11ar violation but more than five years have elapsed
since the prior violation. Under all the circumstances, I shall
suspend defendant?®s license for twenty days, and remit five days for
the plea, leaving a net suspension of fifteen days.
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Accordlngly, 1t 15, on thls 28th day of Aprll 1950

ORDERED that Plbncry Retail Consumption License C-159; issued
by the Board of Commi531oners of the City of Trenton to Henry Cesar,
t/a Cesar'vs Cafe, foripremises 460=46L Lamberton Street, Trenton, '
be and the same is hereby suspended for fifteen (15) days, commenc-
ing at 2:00 a. me May 8, 1950, and termlnatlng at 2 OO a.m. May 23,

1950.

ERWIN B. HOCK
Dlrectoro"“

15. STATE LICENSES - NEW APPLICATIONS FILI]Da T

Jack Poust and. Company, Inc. =

d/b/a The. Berriwyne Company

52 City Alley , .

New Brunswick, .N. J.
Appllcatlon filed April 26, 1950 for transfer of Plenary Wlnery
Llcense V- 8 from Morocco Wlne.Co,, d/b/a The Berriwyrne Company.

S. E. Somers & Coo, Ltd
1 Exchange Place

Jersey City, N. J. o ' :
Appllcatlon for Plenary Nholeuale Llcense flled Aprll 27 1950°

Jersey-Coast Frelghtlenes o '

0ld Corlies Road, 200 feet VWest Wllella St.

Neptune, N. J.
Appllcatlon filed" Aprll 28 1950 for transfer of Transportatlon
License T-130 from Wllllam £ Kortenhaus, t/a Jersey COuSt
Freight Lines. f

Free State Brewery Corporatlon , L

1108 Hillen St. -

Baltimore, Maryland. R S ,
Application for lelted WholeSale Llcense flled May - 5, 1950

-a

; L?a/m % /ﬂJ

Dlrector,~




